

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IN RE REFRIGERANT
COMPRESSORS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 2:09-md-02042

Hon. Sean F. Cox

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO

Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-12638

*General Electric Company v.
Whirlpool Corporation et al.*

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION BY DEFENDANTS
DANFOSS FLENSBURG GMBH AND DANFOSS LLC
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED viii

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES ix

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. GE ADEQUATELY ALLEGES ITS CLAIMS UNDER *TWOMBLY* AND RULE 8..... 3

 A. GE has adequately alleged a Sherman Act claim..... 3

 B. GE’s state-law claims are adequately pled..... 5

II. GE’S CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED BECAUSE GE ALLEGED A CONSPIRACY LASTING INTO 2013 AND FILED ITS COMPLAINT THAT SAME YEAR. 6

 A. Fraudulent concealment extends the damages period to 1996. 7

 1. GE was diligent because it filed suit within four years of acquiring constructive notice of its claim. 9

 2. Fraudulent concealment allows GE to reach back through the entire conspiracy period. 12

 B. Government-suit tolling extends GE’s claims to September 2006..... 16

 C. Class-action tolling extends GE’s claims to February 2005. 18

 D. GE’s state law claims are timely. 19

III. GE HAS STANDING TO RECOVER FOR THE MABE PURCHASES. 20

IV. THE COURT HAS SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER DANFOSS FLENSBURG. 23

CONCLUSION 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Prods. & Controls, Inc. v. Safetech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	18
<i>Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Brown v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-00090, 2012 WL 1029467 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 26, 2012).....	6, 20
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	25
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Charley’s Tour & Transp., Inc. v. Interisland Resorts, Ltd.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 84 (D. Haw. 1985).....	17
<i>Chipanno v. Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 702 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Chiropractic Coop. Ass’n of Mich. v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 867 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Elec., Illuminating Co.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 1320 (N.D. Ohio 1980)	21
<i>Colo. ex rel. Woodard v. W. Paving Constr. Co.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 206 (D. Colo. 1986).....	15
<i>Dayco Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 389 (6th Cir. 1975)	11, 12

Dist. Union Local 227 v. Fleischaker,
384 S.W.2d 68 (Ky. 1964).....20

Gaetzi v. Carling Brewing Co.,
205 F. Supp. 615 (E.D. Mich. 1962)13, 14, 15

Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.,
437 U.S. 322 (1978).....16

Hansen v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
276 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1960)14

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005)21

Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....20

In re Aluminum Phosphide Antitrust Litig.,
905 F. Supp. 1457 (D. Kan. 1995).....12

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)21

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
911 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....22

In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)12

In re Fertilizer Antitrust Litig.,
No. MF-75-1, 1979 WL 1690 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 14, 1979)15

In re G-Fees Antitrust Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2008).....21, 23

In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.,
534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008)18

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
157 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.N.J. 2001).....23

In re Milk Products Antitrust Litig.,
84 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Minn. 1997).....15

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.,
No. 00-md-01328, 2003 WL 297287 (D. Minn. Feb. 6, 2003).....15

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
723 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2010)15

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-md-02002, 2011 WL 5980001 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2011)15

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.,
795 F. Supp. 2d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2011)3, 12, 13

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)13, 14

In re Sugar Indus. Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.2d 13 (3d Cir. 1978)22

In re Vertrue Inc. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
719 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2013)19

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007)18, 19

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
294 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)18

Jewish Hosp. Ass’n of Louisville, Ky., Inc. v. Stewart Mech. Enters., Inc.,
628 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1980)21

Leh v. Gen. Petroleum Corp.,
382 U.S. 54 (1965).....17

Maricopa Cnty. v. Am. Pipe & Constr. Co.,
303 F. Supp. 77 (D. Ariz. 1969)16

McAnly v. Middleton & Reutlinger, P.S.C.,
77 F. Supp. 2d 810 (W.D. Ky. 1999).....20

Mich. ex rel. Kelley v. C.R. Equip. Sales, Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 509 (W.D. Mich. 1995)11

Mich. ex rel. Kelley v. McDonald Dairy Co.,
905 F. Supp. 447 (W.D. Mich. 1995)9, 11

Montgomery v. Jones Chems., Inc.,
No. 94-cv-00847, 1995 WL 523617 (N.D. Ohio June 7, 1995).....8

New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003)7, 8, 9

Norton-Children’s Hosps., Inc. v. James E. Smith & Sons, Inc.,
658 F.2d 440 (6th Cir. 1981)8

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007)17

Ohio ex rel. Fisher v. Louis Trauth Dairy, Inc.,
856 F. Supp. 1229 (S.D. Ohio 1994)11

Pinney Dock & Transp. Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.,
838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir. 1988)12, 13, 14, 15

SEC v. Geswein,
No. 10-cv-01235, 2011 WL 4565861 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2011).....14

SEC v. Geswein,
No. 10-cv-01235, 2011 WL 4541308 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 2, 2011)14

S. Mach. Co. v. Mohasco Indus., Inc.,
401 F.2d 374 (6th Cir. 1968)23

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Boellstorff,
540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008)18

Supermarket of Marlinton, Inc. v. Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.,
71 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 1995)15

Supermarket of Marlinton, Inc. v. Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.,
874 F. Supp. 721 (W.D. Va. 1994).....15

Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011)3, 4

Wiseman v. Alliant Hosps., Inc.,
37 S.W.3d 709 (Ky. 2000).....19

Wolf v. Wagner Spray Tech Corp.,
715 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)12

Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.,
413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005)18

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971).....17, 18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15b.....6, 10

15 U.S.C. § 16.....16

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.13019

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.14020
